Albert J. Marty Feb. 26, 1888 - June 30, 1970

Albert J. Marty, Mt. Pleasant Native, Dies Tuesday at Age 82

Albert J. Marty, 82, life-long resident of Mt. Pleasant township, died Tuesday evening at 7:10 o'clock at the St. Clare hospital, Monroe.

Mr. Marty had suffered a stroke at his home April 24 and had been hospitalized until a week ago, when he was dismissed and returned to his home. He was re-admitted to the hospital Tuesday afternoon.

He was born on the Marty homestead farm in Mt. Pleasant township, Feb. 26, 1888, the son of Jacob and Matilda Jenny Marty. He attended rural school and farmed in Mt. Pleasant township. Although he had retired from farming many years ago, he had continued to reside in the farm home, about three miles southeast of Monticello. On Jan. 11, 1910, he was united in marriage to Fannie Schultz. She died in March of 1961.

He is survived by one daughter, Miss Irene G. Marty, at home; one son, Wilbert Marty, Mt. Horeb; two sisters, Miss Emma Marty and Mrs. W. E. Blum, Monticello; five grandchildren; three step-grandchildren; two great-grandchildren, and one step-great-grandchild.

Besides his wife, he was preceded in death by one son, Melvin, who lost his life in action during World War II in September, 1944.

Funeral arrangements are being made by Frederick S. Voegeli.

Funeral Services Friday

Funeral services will be held at 2 Friday afternoon in Zwingli United Church of Christ. The Rev. J. Allan Mittler, church pastor, will officiate, and interment will be in Highland cemetery.

Visitation will be in the church lounge after 4 p.m. Thursday.